PHILLIPS MURRAH P.C.

ATTORNEY PROFILE

Phillips Murrah P.C. | Attorneys & Counselors at Law | phillipsmurrah.com - 101 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 1300, Oklahoma City, OK 73102 | 405.235.4100



Austin T. Ray

ASSOCIATE

Austin T. Ray is a litigation attorney who represents individuals and both privately-held and public companies in a wide range of civil litigation matters.

CONTACT

atray@phillipsmurrah.com

Oklahoma City

405.235.4100 Main 405.606.4774 Direct 405.235.4133 Fax

PRACTICE AREAS

• Commercial Litigation

EDUCATION

- University of Oklahoma College of Law (J.D., with Highest Honors, 2021)
- University of Oklahoma (B.B.A., with Special Distinction, Finance; Minor in Music, 2018)

ADMISSIONS

• 2021, Oklahoma

BIOGRAPHY

Austin T. Ray is a litigation attorney who represents individuals and both privately-held and public companies in a wide range of civil litigation matters.

Austin graduated second in his class at the University of Oklahoma College of Law, earning membership in The Order of the Coif. During law school, he received numerous honors, including four American Jurisprudence awards, the prestigious Comfort Scholarship, and a Distinguished Speaker award. Austin focused his legal curriculum on advanced research, business law, and oil and natural gas law.

While maintaining outstanding scholastic achievement, Austin carried leadership responsibilities in respected student organizations. He served as Articles Editor for the Oklahoma Law Review, Problem Writing Director for the Board of Advocates, President for the Business Law Society, and Treasurer for the Federal Bar Association Student Division. Additionally, Austin accepted an administrative nomination to serve on the Council on Academic Responsibility during his final year of law school.

Austin's commitment to the study of law afforded him esteemed career-building opportunities, including internships for the Honorable Judge Robert E Bacharach of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit and the Honorable Justice Noma D. Gurich of the Oklahoma Supreme Court

After law school, the Oklahoma Supreme Court promoted Austin to a staff attorney role where Austin co-authored ten judicial opinions and became active in the Oklahoma County Bar Association.

Austin was born in Oklahoma City and raised in Newcastle, Oklahoma. He currently resides in North Oklahoma City with his beloved wife, McKinlea, who is from Canyon, Texas. Outside the office, Austin enjoys time spent with his family or behind a camera or piano.

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

- The Order of the Coif
- Oklahoma Bar Association, Young Lawyers Division
- Oklahoma County Bar Association, Young Lawyers Division
- International Legal Honor Society of Phi Delta Phi

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

• Events Volunteer, ReMerge of Oklahoma County